

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SECRETARY OF EDUCATION
ARNE DUNCAN, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION JOHN
B. KING, JR., AND OTHER FORMER OFFICIALS
FROM THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AND DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION,
JUSTICE, LABOR AND HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EVAN WOLFSON
PETER Z. STOCKBURGER
IAN R. BARKER
DENTONS US LLP

JEFFREY L. BLEICH
Counsel of Record
DENTONS US LLP
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 882-5000
jeffrey.bleich@dentons.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

271350



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Departments Of Education And Justice Independently Are Responsible For Enforcing Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations And Thus Investigate And Resolve Mixed Questions Of Law And Fact Concerning Their Violation.....	8
II. The Departments of Education And Justice’s Interpretation Of Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations To Include Protections Against Discrimination On The Basis Of Gender Identity Is Consistent With, And Was Informed By, Decades Of Jurisprudence And Administrative Decision Making	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> And Its Progeny Established The Framework For The Departments Of Education And Justice’s Decision To Interpret Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations To Include Protections Against Discrimination On The Basis Of Gender Identity	11
B. The EEOC’s Decisions in <i>Macy</i> And <i>Lusardi</i> Further Shaped The Department of Education’s Interpretation Of Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations To Include Protections Against Discrimination On The Basis Of Gender Identity	16
C. Based On <i>Price Waterhouse</i> And The EEOC’s Decision In <i>Macy</i> , The Department Of Education Concluded That Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations Require Transgender Students To Have Access To Programs And Facilities That Match Their Gender Identity	17
III. The Department Of Education’s Interpretation Of Title IX And Its Implementing Regulations To Include Protections For Transgender Students Is Consistent With Other Agency Interpretations Under Federal Law	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Department Of Justice Interprets And Enforces Title VII To Include Protections Against Discrimination Based On Gender Identity	26
B. The Department Of Justice’s Guidance On The 2013 VAWA Amendment Requires Permitting Transgender Persons To Use Sex-Segregated Facilities Corresponding To Their Gender Identity.....	29
C. The Department Of Labor Has Interpreted Federal Law Within Its Purview Consistent With Title VII To Provide Protections Against Gender Identity Discrimination	30
D. The Department Of Health And Human Services Has Interpreted Section 1557 To Include Protections Against Discrimination On The Basis Of Gender Identity	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 6, 9

*Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v.
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,
No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016) 10

Carcaño v. Patrick McCrory, et al.,
No. 1:16cv236, __ F. Supp. 3d __,
2016 WL 4508192 (M.D. North Carolina
Aug. 26, 2016) 9-10

Carmichael v. Galbraith,
No. 12-11074 (5th Cir. 2013) 18

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 5

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 12

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977) 11

*Los Angeles Dept. of Water and Power v.
Manhart*,
435 U.S. 702 (1978) 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015)	5, 6
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012)	5, 16, 17, 20
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	5
<i>Mickens v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00603-JHM, 2016 WL 7015665 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 29, 2016)	16
<i>Miles v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	28
<i>Pratt v. Indian River Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 135 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00388-JAD-PAL, 2016 WL 5843046 (D. Nev. Oct. 4, 2016)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , Civ. No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	36
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 30
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 26
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16cv54, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)	9
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1017 (1985)	11
<i>United States v. Southeastern Okla. State Univ.</i> , Case No. Civ-15-324-C (W.D. Okla. March 30, 2015)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. State of North Carolina</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-425 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) .	.23, 24, 28
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 16-CV-943-PP, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wisc. Sept. 22, 2016)	10

STATUTE S AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 30134
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)8
20 U.S.C. § 3402(1).8
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)29
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(B).29
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)34
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-17	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 18116	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 54.4109
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b)9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	9
41 C.F.R. § 60	31, 32
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.2(b)(13)	32
45 C.F.R. Part 92	35
45 C.F.R. § 92.101	35
45 C.F.R. § 92.206	36
45 C.F.R. § 92.207	36
30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965)	31
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	8
65 Fed. Reg. 52,858-01 (Aug. 30, 2000)	8
72 Fed. Reg. 3,432 (Jan. 25, 2007)	18
79 Fed. Reg. 72,985 (Dec. 9, 2014)	31
79 Fed. Reg. at 72,993-72,995	31
80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015)	35
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	35
81 Fed. Reg. 31,387	36
81 Fed. Reg. 31,388	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 39,118-39,119 (June 15, 2016)	32
81 Fed. Reg. 87,130 (Dec. 2, 2016)	32
81 Fed. Reg. 87,135	32
Arcadia Unified Sch. Dist., U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Resolution Agreement</i> , OCR Case No. 09-12-1020, DOJ Case No. 169-12C-70 (July 24, 2013)	17-18
Broadalbin-Perth Central Sch. Dist. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Resolution Agreement</i> , OCR No. 02-13-1220	22
Brooklyn Hospital Ctr. & U.S. Dep’t Health and Human Servs., Voluntary Resolution Agreement, Transaction No. 12-147291	35
<i>Burnett v. City of Philadelphia—Free Library</i> , Civil Action No. 09-4348, Statement of Interest of the United States of America (E.D. Pa. April 4, 2014)	26
Central Piedmont Community College & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Voluntary Resolution Agreement</i> , OCR No. 11-14-2265 (Aug. 13, 2015)	21
Declaration of Catherine E. Lhamon, <i>State of Texas v. United States of America</i> , Case No. 7:16-cv-54-0, Dkt. No. 95-1 (Nov. 7, 2016)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dep't of Labor, Off. of Fed. Cont. Compliance Programs, <i>Directive (DIR)</i> <i>2014-02</i> (Aug. 19, 2014).....	31
North Carolina Session Law 2016-3, House Bill 2.....	23
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Memorandum: Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the 23-28 Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (Dec. 15, 2014)	27-28
Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 3(b), 127 Stat. 54 (2013)	29
Pub. L. No. 113-128, § 188, 128 Stat. 1425 (2014)	32
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 8 Stat. 235	8
Tehachapi Unified Sch. Dist., U.S. Dep't of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Resolution Agreement</i> , OCR Case No. 09-11-1031, DOJ Case No. DJ 169-11E-38 (June 30, 2011).....	15
Township High School District 211 & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Agreement to Resolve</i> , OCR No. 05-14-1055 (Dec. 2, 2015).....	22
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>About OCR</i>	8
U.S. Dep't of Educ. Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Oct. 26, 2010)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students</i> . U.S. Department of Education, Office of Elementary and Secondary Education & Office of Safe and Healthy Students, <i>Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students</i> (May 2016)	24
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts. & U.S. Dep't of Just., Civ. Rts. Division, <i>Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students</i> (May 13, 2016).	23-24
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Daniel E. Cates</i> , OCR Case No. 05-14-1055 (Nov. 2, 2015)	22
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Dennis Carlson</i> , OCR Case No. 05-11-5901 (Mar. 15, 2012)	15
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Stephen M. Tomlinson</i> , OCR No. 02-13-1220 (Dec. 22, 2015).	22
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Tony Zeiss</i> , OCR No. 11-14-2265 (Aug. 14, 2015)	21
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence</i> (April 2014)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (Dec. 1, 2014)	19
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. For Civ. Rts., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By School Employees, Other Students, Or Third Parties Title IX</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	13
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Title IX Resource Guide</i> (Apr. 2015)	20
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Significant Guidance at the Department of Education</i>	18
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>Letter to Maya Rupert</i> , OCR Transaction No. 12-000800 (July 12, 2012)	34
U.S. Dep't of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Feb. 22, 2017)	10
U.S. Dep't of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (May 13, 2016)	6
U.S. Dep't of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Richard L. Swanson</i> , OCR Case No. 09-11-1031, DOJ Case No. DJ 169-11 E-38 (June 30, 2011)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Letter to Dr. Joel Shawn</i> , DOJ Case No. DJ169-12C-79, OCR Case No. 09-12-1020 (July 24, 2013)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Nondiscrimination Grant Condition in the Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013</i> (Apr. 9, 2014)	29, 30
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Admin., <i>Guidance to Employers: Best Practices - A Guide to Restroom Access for Transgender Workers</i> , OSHA Publication 3795 (2015)	33
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Secretary Thomas Perez, <i>Justice and Identity</i> (June 30, 2014)	31
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rts. Division & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civ. Rts., <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Feb. 22, 2017)	25
<i>United States v. State of North Carolina</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-425, Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff United States’ Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief (M.D.N.C. July 5, 2016)	24, 25, 30
